Qumb. 40164



The London Gazette

Published by Authority

******•

Registered as a Newspaper

For Table of Contents see last page

TUESDAY, 4 MAY, 1954

At the Court of Saint James, the 29th day of April, 1954.

PRESENT.

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother. Her Royal Highness The Princess Margaret.

Lord Privy Seal. Viscount Swinton. Miss Horsbrugh. Mr. Selwyn Lloyd. Sir Thomas Dugdale. Mr. Hopkinson.

WHEREAS Her Majesty, in pursuance of the Regency Acts, 1937 to 1953, was pleased, by Letters Patent dated the 20th day of November, 1953, to delegate to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother, Her Royal Highness The Princess Margaret, His Royal Highness The Duke of Gloucester, Her Royal Highness The Princess Royal and the Earl of Royal regimess the trincess Royal and the Earl of Harewood, or any two or more of them, as Counsellors of State, full power and authority during the period of Her Majesty's absence from the United Kingdom to summon and hold on Her Majesty's behalf Her Privy Council and to signify thereat Her Majesty's approval of anything for which Her Majesty's approval in Council is required:

And whereas the Minister of Housing and Local Govenment, after giving to the Incumbent and Churchwardens of the Parish of St. Marychurch, Torquay, in the County of Devon, 10 days' previous notice of his intention in that behalf has, under the provisions of the Burial Act, 1853, as amended by provisions of the Burnal Act, 1853, as amended by subsequent enactments, made a Representation to Her Majesty in Council that, for the protection of the Public Health, the opening of any new burial ground in the Civil Parish of St. Marychurch, Torquay, in the said County of Devon, save with the previous approval of the Minister of Housing and Local Government, should be prohibited and that burials should be discontinued therein as follows viz .--follows. viz.:

St. Marychurch, Torquay—Forthwith and entirely in the Churchyard of the Church of St. Mary Virgin in the said Parish.

Now, therefore, Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother and Her Royal Highness The Princess Margaret, being authorized thereto by the said Letters Patent, do hereby, by and with the advice of Her Majesty's Privy Council, on Her Majesty's behalf give notice of such Representation and order that the same be taken into consideration on the 10th day of June next.

And do further direct that this Order be fonthwith published in the London Gazette, and that copies thereof be affixed on the doors of the Churches or Chapels of, or on some conspicuous places within, the Parish affected by such representation one month before the said 10th day of June.

CENTRAL CHANCERY OF THE ORDERS OF KNIGHTHOOD.

St. James's Palace, S.W.1.

4th May, 1954.

The QUEEN has been graciously pleased to give orders for the following appointment to the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire for distin-guished service with No. 848 Royal Naval Air Squadron in operations in Malaya:

be an Additional Member of the Military Division of the said Most Excellent Order :---

Lieutenant (E) Andrew William LLOYD, Royal Navy.

CENTRAL CHANCERY OF THE ORDERS OF KINIGHTHOOD.

St. James's Palace, S.W.1.

4th May, 1954.

The QUEEN has been graciously pleased to approve the award of the British Empire Medal (Military Division) for distinguished service with No. 848 Royal Naval Air Squadron in operations in Malaya, to the undermentioned:—

Aircraft Artificer 3rd Class Peter James HUNT,

L/FX.87967. Chief Aircraft L/FX.75037. Artificer William George KEEN,

Admiralty, Whitehall, S.W.1.

4th May, 1954.

410 May, 1954. The QUEEN has been graciously pleased to approve the following awards for distinguished ser-vice with No. 848 Royal Naval Air Squadron in operations in Malaya:—

The Distinguished Flying Cross.

Lieutenant-Commander John Edward Breese, Royal Navy.

Lieutenant-Commander Sydney Hal SUTHERS, D.S.C., Royal Navy.

Whitehall, 20th April, 1954.

The QUIEEIN has been graciously pleased to give and grant unto Dorothy Alice Margaret Augusta wife of Richard Herbert Mack Commander (retired) in the Royal Navy Her Royal Licence and Authority that she shall henceforth have hold and enjoy the same title, rank, place, pre-eminence and precedence as the daughter of a Duke as would have been due to her had her Father Henry George Grosvenor, commonly called Lord Henry George Grosvenor succeeded to the title and dignity of Duke of Westminster.

And to command that the said Royal Concession and Declaration be recorded in Her Majesty's College of Arms. (312)